

Nos. 21-1484 & 22-51

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,  
v.

NAVAJO NATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,  
v.

NAVAJO NATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTHERN UTE  
INDIAN TRIBE AND UTE MOUNTAIN UTE  
TRIBE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID C. SMITH  
*Director*  
LORELYN HALL  
*Deputy Director*  
SOUTHERN UTE  
LEGAL DEPARTMENT  
P.O. Box 737  
Ignacio, CO 81137  
(970) 563-2140

PETER ORTEGO  
*General Counsel*  
UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE  
LEGAL DEPARTMENT  
P.O. Box 128  
Towaoc, CO 81334  
(970) 564-3641

THOMAS H. SHIPPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM T. REEVES  
MAYNES, BRADFORD,  
SHIPPS & SHEFTEL, LLP  
835 East Second Ave.  
Suite 123  
Durango, CO 81301  
(970) 247-1755  
tshipps@mbssllp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 8, 2023

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ASSESSING CLAIMS FOR ENFORCEMENT OF FEDERAL TRUST DUTIES REQUIRES AN ANALYSIS OF THE SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTICULAR TRIBE AND THE UNITED STATES OVER AN EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME .....	4
II. INTERIOR'S POSITION CONTRAVENES POSITIONS PREVIOUSLY ADVANCED BY THE UNITED STATES TO THE COURT, AND ITS PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES WOULD ADVERSELY AFFECT TRIBES.....	7
A. <i>Mitchell II</i> and Previous Position of the United States .....	8
B. State Water Adjudications – Enforcement of Federal Duties.....	11
III. THE STANDING REQUIREMENTS FOR ASSERTING INJURY TO A TRUST ASSET OR FOR CLAIMING A VIOLATION OF A TRUST DUTY SHOULD NOT BE MORE ONEROUS THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE UNITED STATES HAS WAIVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT BROUGHT BY TRIBES SEEKING NON-MONETARY RELIEF BASED ON SPECIFIC INDIAN TRUST DUTIES.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	16
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	7
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	6
<i>Hawkins v. Haaland</i> , 991 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir., 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1359 (2022).....	16
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	6
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86 (1949).....	5
<i>Kenai Oil and Gas, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dep't of the Interior</i> , 671 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Loeffler v. Carlin</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	17
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	6
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	6-7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	5
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	21
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	5
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	7
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937).....	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	17-18
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell I)</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell II)</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	8-11
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	8
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	5
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	1, 2, 7, 12, 13, 15, 18
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	11
Act of October 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94- 574, 90 Stat. 2721 .....	10, 20
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	9-11, 20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	9, 21
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	9, 21
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	21
Colorado Ute Settlement Act Amendments of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-154, 114 Stat. 2763A-258, App. D (HR 5666), Div. B, Title III .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Colorado Ute Tribes' Water Settlement Act, Act of November 3, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-585, 102 Stat. 2973 .....	14, 15
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	8, 10, 20
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666 .....	11, 13
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	8, 10, 11, 20
<b>TREATIES, AGREEMENTS, AND PROCLAMATIONS</b>	
Colorado Ute Indian Water Rights Final Settlement Agreement (Dec. 10, 1986) ....	14
<b>COURT FILING</b>	
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell II)</i> , No. 81-1748 (filed Sept. 3, 1982).....	9, 10
<i>In re Application for Water Rights of the United States of America (Bureau of Indian Affairs, Southern Ute and Ute Mountain Tribes) For Claims to the Pine River in Water Division No. 7, Colorado, Case No. W-1603-76D (Dist. Ct., Water Div. 7, Colo.)</i>	
Application (filed Dec. 29, 1976) .....	13, 14
Consent Decree (entered Dec. 19, 1991) ...	14, 15
Stipulation for Consent Decree (filed Nov. 12, 1991) .....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Decree, <i>United States v. Morrison Consolidated Ditch Co.</i> , (Case No. 7736) (D. Colo., entered Oct. 25, 1930) .....	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Letter from Commissioner of Indian Affairs Charles H. Burke to Herbert Robinson, Supervising Engineer, Indian Irrigation Service (Sept. 3, 1924) .....	13
Letter from Superintendent Charles Werner, Southern Ute Agency, to W.H. Code, Chief Engineer, Indian Service (Jan. 3, 1909).....	13
Office of the Solicitor, Dep't of the Interior, "Reaffirmation of the United States' Unique Trust Relationship with Indian Tribes and Related Indian Law Principles," No. M-37045, 2017 WL 9288216 (Jan. 18, 2017).....	6, 8
Special Message to Congress on Indian Affairs, Pub. Papers of the President of the U.S. – Richard M. Nixon (July 8, 1970).....	6
